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TITLE IV 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION 

Funds appropriated under this title provide the resources re-
quired to conduct a program of research, development, test and 
evaluation, including research in basic science, applied research, 
advanced technology development, demonstration and validation, 
engineering and manufacturing development, and operational sys-
tems development. 

The President’s fiscal year 2015 budget requests a total of 
$63,533,947,000 for research, development, test and evaluation ap-
propriations. 

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION 

The Committee recommends research, development, test and 
evaluation appropriations totaling $62,566,834,000 for fiscal year 
2015. This is $967,113,000 below the budget estimate. 

Committee recommended research, development, test and evalua-
tion appropriations for fiscal year 2015 are summarized below: 

SUMMARY OF RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION APPROPRIATIONS 
[In thousands of dollars] 

Account 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Research, Development, Test and Evaluation: 
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army ........................ 6,593,898 6,544,151 ¥49,747 
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy ........................ 16,266,335 15,920,372 ¥345,963 
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force ................. 23,739,892 23,082,702 ¥657,190 
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide .......... 16,766,084 16,805,571 ∂39,487 
Operational Test and Evaluation, Defense ....................................... 167,738 214,038 ∂46,300 

Total .............................................................................................. 63,533,947 62,566,834 ¥967,113 

REPROGRAMMING GUIDANCE FOR ACQUISITION ACCOUNTS 

The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to continue to 
follow the reprogramming guidance specified in the report accom-
panying the House version of the fiscal year 2008 Department of 
Defense Appropriations bill (House Report 110–279). Specifically, 
the dollar threshold for reprogramming funds will remain at 
$20,000,000 for procurement and $10,000,000 for research, develop-
ment, test and evaluation. 

In addition, the Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller) is di-
rected to continue to provide the congressional defense committees 
quarterly, spreadsheet-based DD Form 1416 reports for service and 
defense-wide accounts in titles III and IV of this act. Reports for 
titles III and IV shall comply with guidance specified in the explan-
atory statement accompanying the Department of Defense Appro-
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priations Act, 2006. The Department shall continue to follow the 
limitation that prior approval reprogrammings are set at either the 
specified dollar threshold or 20 percent of the procurement or re-
search, development, test and evaluation line, whichever is less. 
These thresholds are cumulative from the base for reprogramming 
value as modified by any adjustments. Therefore, if the combined 
value of transfers into or out of a procurement (P–1) or research, 
development, test and evaluation (R–1) line exceeds the identified 
threshold, the Secretary of Defense must submit a prior approval 
reprogramming to the congressional defense committees. In addi-
tion, guidelines on the application of prior approval reprogramming 
procedures for congressional special interest items are established 
elsewhere in this statement. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION OVERVIEW 

Use of Research, Development, Test and Evaluation Funding for 
Procurement of End Items.—The fiscal year 2015 budget request in-
cludes $69,670,000 in two separate programs in the Research, De-
velopment, Test and Evaluation, Navy account for the acquisition 
of weapons that will be used operationally. The Committee strongly 
believes that these requests violate intent of section 8055 of the De-
partment of Defense Appropriations Act, 2014, which prohibits the 
use of research and development funding to procure end-items for 
delivery to military forces for operational use. The Committee fur-
ther notes that this legislative provision has been carried annually 
for several years, and has again been requested by the President 
for inclusion in the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 
2015. The Committee recommendation once again includes this re-
striction. 

In particular, the fiscal year 2015 budget request includes 
$25,000,000 in Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy 
to procure two incrementally funded CH–53K helicopters that will 
be utilized as operational platforms after completion of the pro-
gram’s test schedule. The Committee is aware of the need to main-
tain the industrial base following a 1 year schedule delay that 
shifted the program’s production decision into fiscal year 2016. 
However, this circumstance does not justify the violation of public 
law and sound acquisition practice. Therefore, the recommendation 
denies $25,000,000 requested for these operational aircraft and pro-
vides $15,000,000 in research and development to sustain qualified 
vendors pending a production decision for the CH–53K program. 
This recommendation allows the test program to proceed as sched-
uled and has no negative impact on the program’s production 
schedule. 

In addition, the fiscal year 2015 budget request includes 
$44,670,000 in Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy 
to incrementally fund a Ship to Shore Connector ship in addition 
to the previously funded test asset. All of the program’s test and 
training activities will be conducted with the first Ship to Shore 
Connector test craft. This second ship will deliver after completion 
of the program’s test activities and be utilized as an operational 
asset. Further, the Committee notes that the fiscal year 2015 budg-
et request includes $123,233,000 in Shipbuilding and Conversion, 
Navy for the procurement of two operational Ship to Shore Connec-
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tors. The Committee denies the use of research and development 
funds for the procurement of an operational craft, and realigns 
funds from Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy to 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy for the procurement of a third 
Ship to Shore Connector in fiscal year 2015. The realignment of 
funds has no impact on the program’s acquisition schedule and al-
lows the test program to proceed as scheduled. 

Navy Justification Material.—The Committee is concerned with 
the quality of the material provided by the Navy to justify the fis-
cal year 2015 President’s budget request. The budget justification 
was incomplete, and lacked several mandatory documents, such as 
R–4a forms. The deletion of these exhibits is at odds with the Fi-
nancial Management Regulations and the principles of justifying 
the Navy’s budget to Congress. Additionally, several exhibits con-
tained the words ‘‘to be determined’’ in areas where projections 
could be made such as contract award date, vendor, and contract 
type. 

The supplemental information that was provided to the Com-
mittee offered little further insight. For example, several major ac-
quisition programs requested large amounts of funding for ‘‘pri-
mary hardware development,’’ without further explanation. These 
types of summary entries limited Committee insight into the 
planned work. As a result, the Committee directs the Secretary of 
the Navy to provide the mandated justification documents and the 
required level of detail in the fiscal year 2016 budget request. 

Alternative Energy Research.—The Committee continues to sup-
port the fiscal and operational value of investing in alternative en-
ergy research. The recommendation includes an additional 
$75,000,000 for Army, Navy and Air Force research and develop-
ment to continue research of promising alternative energy tech-
nologies, such as renewable energies, alternative fuels, and energy 
efficiencies. The Committee encourages the services to focus on the 
ability of platforms, installations, and personnel to operate with a 
diverse mix of fuels. 

F135 Engine.—When the Department of Defense made the deci-
sion to terminate the alternate engine for the F–35 Joint Strike 
Fighter [JSF] in May of 2011, it reassured the Committee that a 
second engine was no longer necessary as a hedge against the fail-
ure of the main JSF engine program. The Department also stated 
that the financial benefits, such as savings from competition, were 
small if they existed at all. Since that time, the F135 engine has 
experienced numerous problems, including the failure of an oil flow 
management valve and a pre-take-off fire in the past few weeks, 
both of which grounded the entire fleet of over 100 aircraft. Fur-
ther, the F135 engine unit cost has not declined as projected. How-
ever, the Committee believes that had the alternate engine pro-
gram continued, competition would have incentivized the F135 en-
gine manufacturer to find creative methods to drive down prices 
and ensure timely delivery of a high quality product, which is con-
sistent with current Department preference for competition in ac-
quisitions. Therefore, the Committee recommends the Secretary of 
Defense reassess the value of an alternate engine program creating 
competition to improve price, quality, and operational availability. 
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Solar Research in Dry-Dust Areas.—The Committee supports ef-
forts by the Department of Defense to become more energy effi-
cient. These efforts have demonstrated cost savings and are an im-
portant part of the 2010 and 2014 Quadrennial Defense Reviews 
and the Department of Defense’s Operational Energy Strategy. Re-
newable energy, including solar, is an important part of these ef-
forts. Earlier this year, the Army broke ground on its largest solar 
energy plant at Fort Huachuca in Arizona. Covering 155 acres, the 
plant is projected to provide not less than 25 percent of the Fort’s 
electricity. The Committee believes solar initiatives are also impor-
tant for overseas operations, particularly in the Middle East and 
Africa, where in country supplies are unreliable and large amounts 
of energy often need to be transported to theater. However, dry- 
dust problems can prevent the optimal use of solar energy in some 
areas. Therefore, the Committee urges the Department of Defense 
to continue research into the use of solar energy in dry-dust re-
gions. 

Basic Research.—The fiscal year 2015 budget request includes 
$2,017,502,000 for basic research to be performed by all Depart-
ment of Defense [DOD] services and agencies. This amount is 
$149,096,000, or 7 percent below the fiscal year 2014 enacted level. 
The Committee is discouraged by this sharp decline, because basic 
research is the foundation upon which other technology is devel-
oped. Further, basic research performed by DOD spans across uni-
versities and colleges, small businesses and laboratories, growing 
future scientists and creating new business opportunities. Earlier 
this year, the Committee held a hearing on Defense Research and 
Innovation. The testimony provided by the witnesses indicated that 
a sharp decline in science and technology investment could threat-
en America’s technological edge. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends $2,274,928,000 for basic research, a 5 percent increase 
for the Department of the Army, Department of the Air Force, De-
partment of the Navy and DOD, above previously enacted levels. 
The Committee also expects that the Department not make dis-
proportionate or unjustified reductions to science and technology 
entities as part of the headquarters management reduction initia-
tive. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, ARMY 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $7,126,318,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 6,593,898,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 6,720,000,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 6,544,151,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,544,151,000. 
This is $49,747,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2014 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

1 In-House Laboratory Independent Research ......................... 13,464 21,464 ∂8,000 
Basic research program increase ............................... .......................... .......................... ∂8,000 

3 University Research Initiatives ............................................. 69,808 89,808 ∂20,000 
Basic research program increase ............................... .......................... .......................... ∂20,000 

4 University and Industry Research Centers ........................... 102,737 108,837 ∂6,100 
Basic research program increase ............................... .......................... .......................... ∂6,100 

5 Materials Technology ............................................................ 28,006 48,006 ∂20,000 
Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂20,000 

6 Sensors and Electronic Survivability .................................... 33,515 49,115 ∂15,600 
Cyberspace security funding ....................................... .......................... .......................... ∂9,600 
Force protection radar development ............................ .......................... .......................... ∂6,000 

10 Missile Technology ................................................................ 46,194 66,194 ∂20,000 
Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂20,000 

11 Advanced Weapons Technology ............................................ 28,528 40,528 ∂12,000 
Directed energy/thermal management program in-

crease ...................................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂12,000 
17 Weapons and Munitions Technology .................................... 38,069 48,069 ∂10,000 

Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂10,000 
18 Electronics and Electronic Devices ...................................... 56,435 77,435 ∂21,000 

Silicon carbide research .............................................. .......................... .......................... ∂15,000 
Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂6,000 

19 Night Vision Technology ....................................................... 38,445 46,445 ∂8,000 
Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂8,000 

20 Countermine Systems ........................................................... 25,939 29,939 ∂4,000 
Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂4,000 

25 Military Engineering Technology ........................................... 63,311 68,311 ∂5,000 
Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂5,000 

29 Warfighter Advanced Technology .......................................... 65,139 77,139 ∂12,000 
Environmental control systems ................................... .......................... .......................... ∂12,000 

30 Medical Advanced Technology .............................................. 67,291 75,291 ∂8,000 
Program increase: Peer-reviewed military burn re-

search program ....................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂8,000 
31 Aviation Advanced Technology ............................................. 88,990 108,990 ∂20,000 

Future Vertical Lift consortium ................................... .......................... .......................... ∂20,000 
33 Combat Vehicle and Automotive Advanced Technology ....... 110,031 155,031 ∂45,000 

Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂20,000 
Alternative energy research ......................................... .......................... .......................... ∂25,000 

45 Missile and Rocket Advanced Technology ............................ 44,957 79,957 ∂35,000 
Restore unjustified cut ................................................ .......................... .......................... ∂35,000 

47 High Performance Computing Modernization Program ........ 181,609 221,609 ∂40,000 
Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂40,000 

51 Environmental Quality Technology Demonstrations ............. 9,197 11,697 ∂2,500 
Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂2,500 

54 Army Missle Defense Systems Integration ........................... 12,797 25,797 ∂13,000 
Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂13,000 

60 Soldier Support and Survivability ......................................... 9,602 3,482 ¥6,120 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Rapid Equip-

ping Force non-base budget program .................... .......................... .......................... ¥6,120 
72 Analysis Of Alternatives ....................................................... 9,913 9,913 ..........................

Army Multi-Purpose Vehicle Echelons Above Brigade 
Analysis of Alternatives acceleration ...................... .......................... .......................... [4,000] 

73 Technology Maturation Initiatives ........................................ 74,740 14,740 ¥60,000 
Maintaining program affordability: DS3 unjustified 

request .................................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥60,000 
79 Aircraft Avionics ................................................................... 37,246 34,294 ¥2,952 

Restoring acquisition accountability: VU3 ALE–P 
delays ...................................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥5,752 

Restoring acquisition accountability: C97 JTRS inte-
gration delays ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥15,000 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2014 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Restoring acquisition accountability: C97 DGNS up-
grade forward financing ......................................... .......................... .......................... ¥2,200 

Degraded Visual Environment ..................................... .......................... .......................... ∂20,000 
91 Tactical Unmanned Ground Vehicle (TUGV) ......................... 6,770 2,770 ¥4,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: New start ac-
quisition strategy .................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥4,000 

100 Combined Arms Tactical Trainer (CATT) Core ...................... 42,430 34,730 ¥7,700 
Restoring acquisition accountability: P582 unjusti-

fied growth .............................................................. .......................... .......................... ¥7,700 
101 Brigade Analysis, Integration and Evaluation ..................... 105,279 80,279 ¥25,000 

Improving funds management: Execution delays ....... .......................... .......................... ¥25,000 
111 Firefinder ............................................................................... 37,492 20,492 ¥17,000 

Improving funds management: Unsustained growth .. .......................... .......................... ¥17,000 
117 Integrated Personnel and Pay System—Army [IPPS–A] ...... 138,465 68,465 ¥70,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Concurrency 
and forward financing ............................................ .......................... .......................... ¥70,000 

126 Army Integrated Air and Missile Defense [AIAMD] .............. 142,584 147,584 ∂5,000 
Cyber security and supply chain ................................. .......................... .......................... ∂5,000 

132 Paladin Integrated Management [PIM] ................................ 83,300 71,300 ¥12,000 
Improving funds management: Contract savings ...... .......................... .......................... ¥12,000 

135 Threat Simulator Development ............................................. 18,062 22,962 ∂4,900 
Program increase ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂4,900 

137 Major T&E Investment .......................................................... 60,317 56,313 ¥4,004 
Restoring acquisition accountability: P984 NETCM 

lack of acquisition strategy .................................... .......................... .......................... ¥4,004 
161 Patriot Product Improvement ................................................ 152,991 37,991 ¥115,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Only for near- 
term urgent improvements ..................................... .......................... .......................... ¥115,000 

163 Adv Field Artillery Tactical Data System .............................. 22,374 1,274 ¥21,100 
AFATDS Inc II: Army requested transfer to line 164, 

for AFATDS Inc I only .............................................. .......................... .......................... ¥12,300 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Inc II program 

delays ...................................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥8,800 
164 Joint Automated Deep Operation Coordination System 

(JADOCS) ........................................................................... 24,371 36,671 ∂12,300 
AFATDS Inc I only: Army requested transfer from line 

163 .......................................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂12,300 
165 Combat Vehicle Improvement Programs .............................. 295,177 305,177 ∂10,000 

Improving funds management: Abrams excess Gov-
ernment costs ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥10,000 

Improving funds management: Bradley continued 
underexecution ........................................................ .......................... .......................... ¥16,200 

Stryker—Engineering Change Proposal acceleration .......................... .......................... ∂36,200 
167 Aircraft Modifications/Product Improvement Programs ....... 264,887 .......................... ¥264,887 

Improving funds management: Transfer to lines 
167A–167E for execution ........................................ .......................... .......................... ¥198,116 

Improving funds management: D17 Apache forward 
financing ................................................................. .......................... .......................... ¥50,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: P504 H–60L 
Digital excess to requirement ................................. .......................... .......................... ¥16,771 

167A Improved Cargo Helicopter ................................................... .......................... 35,424 ∂35,424 
Improved funds management: P430 transferred from 

line 167 ................................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂35,424 
167B Black Hawk Recapitalization/Modernization ......................... .......................... 48,446 ∂48,446 

Improved funds management: P504 transferred from 
line 167 ................................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂48,446 

167C Apache Block III .................................................................... .......................... 90,099 ∂90,099 
Improved funds management: D17 transferred from 

line 167 ................................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂74,099 
Ground fire acquisition development .......................... .......................... .......................... ∂16,000 

167D Fixed Wing Aircraft ............................................................... .......................... 819 ∂819 
Improved funds management: D18 transferred from 

line 167 ................................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂819 
167E Improved Turbine Engine Program ....................................... .......................... 39,328 ∂39,328 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2014 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Improved funds management: EB1 transferred from 
line 167 ................................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂39,328 

169 Digitization ............................................................................ 10,912 5,996 ¥4,916 
Transfer EC8: Emerging Technologies from NIEs to 

line 169A ................................................................. .......................... .......................... ¥4,916 
169A Emerging Technologies from NIEs ........................................ .......................... 4,916 ∂4,916 

Transfer EC8: Emerging Technologies from NIEs from 
line 169 ................................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂4,916 

171 Other Missile Product Improvement Programs ..................... 49,848 38,348 ¥11,500 
Restoring acquisition accountability: DZ9 program 

delay ........................................................................ .......................... .......................... ¥11,500 

Armored Multi-Purpose Vehicle [AMPV].—The fiscal year 2015 
budget request includes $92,353,000 for the Armored Multi-Pur-
pose Vehicle [AMPV], a Family of Vehicles based on a military ve-
hicle derivative that will replace the M–113 Armored Personnel 
Carriers to support Armored Brigade Combat Teams across the 
range of military operations. The Committee notes that the Army 
Acquisition Objective of 3,007 vehicles for the AMPV program of 
record does not include vehicles for Echelons Above Brigade [EAB], 
which could require additional quantities in excess of 1,900 vehi-
cles. The Committee understands that the Army is preparing a re-
port to the congressional defense committees on its plan to eventu-
ally replace all M–113 Armored Personnel Carriers within Eche-
lons Above Brigade formations; however, the Committee notes that 
any potential acquisition program requires an Analysis of Alter-
natives to support decision milestones. 

The Committee notes that the fiscal year 2015 budget request in-
cludes $9,913,000 in a separate program element for several Anal-
yses of Alternatives [AoA], and further notes that while the Army 
is considering selection of the AMPV EAB as a potential AoA can-
didate in fiscal year 2015, the Army has not yet decided whether 
to proceed with that particular AoA. Therefore, the Committee di-
rects the Army to conduct an Analysis of Alternatives for an AMPV 
EAB requirement in fiscal year 2015, and allocates $4,000,000 only 
for that purpose from within available funds. Further, the Army is 
directed to report to the congressional defense committees within 
fifteen days of completion of the AoA on its findings and results. 

Patriot Modernization.—The fiscal year 2015 budget request in-
cludes $152,991,000 in Research, Development, Test and Evalua-
tion, Army for Patriot Modernization, an increase of $117,957,000 
over amounts appropriated in fiscal year 2014. The Committee has 
previously expressed concerns in Senate Reports 113–85 and 112– 
196 regarding the lack of clearly defined requirements for this pro-
gram, the absence of an acquisition strategy that embraces com-
petition, and a lack of full understanding of costs. These concerns 
are exacerbated by the fiscal year 2015 budget submission, which 
more than doubles projected funding required for Patriot Mod-
ernization through fiscal year 2018, compared to estimates pro-
vided for that same time period just 1 year ago. The Committee 
notes that this comparison does not include funding identified in 
this year’s budget submission for a future radar competition begin-
ning in fiscal year 2017. Further, the Committee notes that exclud-
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ing the development and acquisition of a new radar, the Army 
plans to invest over $2,200,000,000 for modernization of the Patriot 
system over the next 5 years in Research, Development, Test and 
Evaluation, Army and in Missile Procurement, Army, and that the 
large majority of these funds would not be competitively awarded. 
The Committee does not believe this to be in the best interest of 
the Army or the U.S. taxpayer. 

Finally, the Committee notes that the Army has delayed submis-
sion to the congressional defense committees of reports required in 
Senate Report 113–85, which direct a plan from the Secretary of 
the Army that establishes an open system software architecture for 
future upgrades and technology refresh to the Patriot system in the 
near-term, and an acquisition strategy from the Secretary of the 
Army in conjunction with the Under Secretary of Defense for Ac-
quisition, Technology and Logistics that incorporates full and open 
competition for Patriot Modernization in the near-, mid- and long- 
term. Therefore, the Committee does not find the requested pro-
gram increase justified, and recommends $37,991,000 for Patriot 
Modernization in fiscal year 2015, consistent with amounts appro-
priated in fiscal year 2014. 

In addition, the Committee directs the Under Secretary of De-
fense for Acquisition, Technology and Logistics, in conjunction with 
the Director of the Office of Secretary of Defense Cost Assessment 
and Program Evaluation, to provide with the fiscal year 2016 budg-
et submission a cost assessment of the acquisition strategy for Pa-
triot Modernization, as well as an estimate of savings that would 
result from inserting competition in the acquisition strategy in the 
near-term. 

Network Integration Evaluation [NIE].—The fiscal year 2015 
budget request includes $105,279,000 to conduct two Network Inte-
gration Evaluation [NIE] exercises. The Committee notes that the 
Army continues to over-estimate costs for the NIE, resulting in re-
peated significant underexecution, accumulating carry-over funding 
and annual budget re-estimates. The Committee further notes that 
the Army intends to apply $20,000,000 of funds appropriated in fis-
cal year 2014 to fiscal year 2015 requirements. Accordingly, the 
Committee recommends a reduction to the fiscal year 2015 request 
to ensure the Army can execute the funds it is provided. 

Army Aviation Modernization Programs.—The fiscal year 2015 
budget submission includes $264,887,000 for the modification and 
product improvement of multiple aircraft. The Committee notes 
that this includes funds for no less than five major efforts, includ-
ing two major acquisition programs, the UH–60L Digital Cockpit 
program and the Improved Turbine Engine Program [ITEP]. The 
Committee further notes that neither the UH–60L Digital Cockpit 
program nor the ITEP program has been fully funded for two con-
secutive budget cycles and that both programs are beset by re-
peated program delays. The Committee is concerned that the Army 
is again heading towards failure with two major acquisition pro-
grams, and does not believe this matter is alleviated by co-mingling 
funding for these programs with other aviation modernization ef-
forts. Therefore, the Committee recommends adjusting the budget 
structure for the modernization of aviation platforms and directs 
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the Army to maintain the revised budget alignment in the fiscal 
year 2016 budget submission. 

Precision Weapons Testing.—The Committee understands that 
the Army is executing on-going technology and development pro-
grams for small, precision weapon munitions that provide low-col-
lateral damage capabilities in urban environments and counter-in-
surgency operations. The Committee encourages the Army to con-
tinue to develop and flight test guidance, navigation, control, and 
targeting capabilities on small, precise weapons. 

Military Batteries.—The Committee recognizes the critical nature 
of high quality batteries to power military wheeled and tracked ve-
hicles in austere, demanding environments. The Committee under-
stands that utilizing batteries based on decades-old design poses 
potential risks to equipment and personnel, and that the Army has 
increased use of batteries based on modern designs that deliver im-
proved performance in tactical environments. The Committee di-
rects the Secretary of the Army to provide with the fiscal year 2016 
budget submission a report detailing safety incidents by different 
types of battery models used. 

Materials Technology for Strategic Defense.—The Committee 
notes the Army Research Laboratory [ARL] is expanding research, 
education, and technology development efforts in materials and 
metals processing science and engineering, aiming to transform the 
affordability, performance, and environmental sustainability of 
strategic materials. The Committee further notes that ARL’s Open 
Campus concept benefits the academic community and industry 
through collaboration with ARL’s research staff, leading to contin-
ued technological superiority for the U.S. warfighter, and encour-
ages the Army to review whether its strategic materials efforts 
could benefit from the Open Concept approach. 

Army Inventory Tracking.—The Committee is concerned about 
difficulties to effectively and efficiently manage and account for 
equipment returning from Afghanistan. This challenge also affects 
cataloguing, inventorying, and tracking of equipment in the conti-
nental United States. The Committee understands that the Army 
is testing automated inventory tracking and management solutions 
to address capability gaps, and encourages further testing and 
evaluation to determine if these solutions can be cost-effective, 
time-saving alternatives to the current means of cataloguing and 
tracking returning equipment. The Committee directs the Army to 
report to the congressional defense committees not later than 120 
days after the enactment of this act on the result of these evalua-
tions. 

Health Surveillance Technologies.—The Committee is aware of 
Department of Defense efforts to use technology to improve surveil-
lance of hospital-based patient safety and quality initiatives as well 
surveillance of acute and chronic public health disease threats. De-
ployment of these critical technologies has the ability not only to 
detect rarely occurring biological threat agents, but the ability to 
identify the occurrence of naturally occurring infectious illnesses. 
The technologies can be further modified to detect non-infectious 
diseases and chronic illness, and to conduct patient safety surveil-
lance in the hospital and outpatient settings. The Committee en-
courages the Department to work with the medical and academic 
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community and continue its efforts in reaching the full deployment 
of these technologies. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, NAVY 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $14,949,919,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 16,266,335,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 15,877,770,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 15,920,372,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $15,920,372,000. 
This is $345,963,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

1 University Research Initiatives ................................................... 113,908 133,908 ∂20,000 
Program Increase ............................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂20,000 

2 In-House Laboratory Independent Research ............................... 18,734 19,142 ∂408 
Program Increase ............................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂408 

3 Defense Research Sciences ........................................................ 443,697 497,145 ∂53,448 
Program Increase ............................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂53,448 

5 Force Protection Applied Research ............................................. 139,496 169,496 ∂30,000 
Program Increase ............................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
Program Increase: Alternative energy ............................... ........................ ........................ ∂25,000 

32 Surface and Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures .................. 100,349 86,734 ¥13,615 
Budget documentation disparity: USV product develop-

ment undefined ............................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥13,615 
42 Ship Concept Advanced Design ................................................. 17,864 12,271 ¥5,593 

Transfer to National Defense Sealift Fund: Strategic Sea-
lift Research and Development .................................... ........................ ........................ ¥5,593 

43 Ship Preliminary Design & Feasibility Studies .......................... 23,716 2,448 ¥21,268 
Restoring acquisition accountability: CSC contract award 

delay .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥3,305 
Budget documentation disparity: Undefined contract de-

sign for Naval Operational Logistics Information ........ ........................ ........................ ¥2,000 
Transfer to National Defense Sealift Fund: Naval Oper-

ational Logistics Integration ......................................... ........................ ........................ ¥15,963 
49 Ohio Replacement ....................................................................... 849,277 853,277 ∂4,000 

Program Increase: Submarine propulsion component de-
velopment ...................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 

50 LCS Mission Modules .................................................................. 196,948 173,348 ¥23,600 
Improving funds management: Prior year unobligated 

balances and schedule slips ........................................ ........................ ........................ ¥23,600 
56 Cooperative Engagement ............................................................ 43,578 37,478 ¥6,100 

Restoring acquisition accountability: CAB contract award 
delay .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥3,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: AMDR delay ........... ........................ ........................ ¥3,100 
62 Navy Logistic Productivity .......................................................... 3,873 3,473 ¥400 

Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ..... ........................ ........................ ¥400 
71 Joint Precision Approach and Landing Systems—Dem/Val ...... 54,896 23,124 ¥31,772 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Removing F–18 and 
MH–60R integration ...................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥31,772 

76 Tactical Air Directional Infrared Countermeasures [TADIRCM] .. 5,657 5,556 ¥101 
Program terminations: JATAS ............................................ ........................ ........................ ¥101 

77 ASE Self-Protection Optimization ............................................... 8,033 5,923 ¥2,110 
Budget documentation disparity: Unjustified request for 

test assets .................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥2,110 
81 Space and Electronic Warfare [SEW] Architecture/Engineering 

Support ................................................................................... 22,393 18,798 ¥3,595 
Budget documentation disparity: Poor justification mate-

rials ............................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥3,595 
87 Other Helo Development ............................................................. 46,154 40,099 ¥6,055 

Transfer MH–XX: To program Line #87X ........................... ........................ ........................ ¥6,055 
87X MH–XX ........................................................................................ ........................ 6,055 ∂6,055 

Transfer MH–XX: From program Line #87 ........................ ........................ ........................ ∂6,055 
92 P–3 Modernization Program ....................................................... 1,710 710 ¥1,000 

Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ..... ........................ ........................ ¥1,000 
94 Tactical Command System ......................................................... 70,248 62,748 ¥7,500 

Budget documentation disparity: Unjustified request for 
JMPS 64 bit ................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥7,500 

95 Advanced Hawkeye ..................................................................... 193,200 193,200 ..........................
Restoring acquisition accountability: Cost growth for 

modernization and poor execution ................................ ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 
Program increase: Advanced Hawkeye .............................. ........................ ........................ ∂10,000 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

102 Executive Helo Development ....................................................... 388,086 348,086 ¥40,000 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Savings from early 

down select ................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥40,000 
107 Small Diameter Bomb [SDB] ...................................................... 71,849 51,286 ¥20,563 

Restoring acquisition accountability: JSF integration ....... ........................ ........................ ¥20,563 
108 Standard Missile Improvements ................................................. 53,198 36,698 ¥16,500 

Improving funds management: Behind in execution ........ ........................ ........................ ¥16,500 
113 Advanced Above Water Sensors ................................................. 20,409 19,809 ¥600 

Budget documentation disparity: Unjustified advanced 
radar technology ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥600 

121 Ship Contract Design/ Live Fire T&E ......................................... 48,470 40,016 ¥8,454 
Transfer to National Defense Sealift Fund: Maritime 

Prepositioning Force ...................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥8,454 
123 Virginia Payload Module [VPM] .................................................. 132,602 112,602 ¥20,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Program execu- 
tion ................................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥20,000 

124 Mine Development ...................................................................... 19,067 14,067 ¥5,000 
Budget documentation disparity: Unjustified offensive 

mining ........................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥5,000 
130 Ship Self Defense (Engage: Hard Kill) ....................................... 96,937 101,937 ∂5,000 

Program Increase: Systems overhaul ................................ ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
131 Ship Self Defense (Engage: Soft Kill/EW) .................................. 134,564 116,904 ¥17,660 

Budget documentation disparity: Unjustified RCIP .......... ........................ ........................ ¥4,435 
Restoring acquisition accountability: SEWIP block 3 PDR 

delay .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥13,225 
135 Joint Strike Fighter [JSF]—EMD ................................................. 513,021 499,048 ¥13,973 

Transfer Follow on development to Line #135X ................ ........................ ........................ ¥10,399 
Excess FOD ........................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥3,574 

135X JSF FOD—MC ............................................................................. ........................ 10,399 ∂10,399 
Transfer Follow on development from Line #135 ............. ........................ ........................ ∂10,399 

136 Joint Strike Fighter [JSF]—EMD ................................................. 516,456 502,260 ¥14,196 
Transfer Follow on development to Line #136X ................ ........................ ........................ ¥10,622 
Excess FOD ........................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥3,574 

136X JSF FOD—N ................................................................................ ........................ 10,622 ∂10,622 
Transfer Follow on development from Line #136 ............. ........................ ........................ ∂10,622 

138 Information Technology Development ......................................... 66,317 61,317 ¥5,000 
Restoring acquisition accountability: AAUSN IT Contract 

undefined ...................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥5,000 
Enterprise Product Lifecycle Management Integrated De-

cision Environment program ......................................... ........................ ........................ [5,000 ] 
139 CH–53K RDTE ............................................................................. 573,187 563,187 ¥10,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Reduce SDTA air-
craft incremental funding ............................................. ........................ ........................ ¥25,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Vendor Production 
Qualification .................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂15,000 

140 Ship to Shore Connector [SSC] .................................................. 67,815 23,145 ¥44,670 
Transfer Ship to Shore Connecter: To SCN Line #19 for 

operational craft ........................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥44,670 
142 Multi-mission Maritime Aircraft [MMA] ...................................... 308,037 278,037 ¥30,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Spiral 2 growth ..... ........................ ........................ ¥30,000 
147 Threat Simulator Development ................................................... 45,272 40,793 ¥4,479 

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... ........................ ........................ ¥4,479 
148 Target Systems Development ..................................................... 79,718 69,718 ¥10,000 

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 
151 Studies and Analysis Support—Navy ........................................ 8,296 3,502 ¥4,794 

Transfer FA–XX to Line #151X .......................................... ........................ ........................ ¥4,794 
151X FA–XX (Next Generation Fighter) ................................................ ........................ 4,794 ∂4,794 

Transfer from Line #151 for FA–XX .................................. ........................ ........................ ∂4,794 
155 Management, Technical & International Support ...................... 72,070 87,070 ∂15,000 

Program Increase: Printed Circuit Board Executive 
Agent—Funds Previous NDAA mandate ....................... ........................ ........................ ∂15,000 

156 Strategic Technical Support ....................................................... 3,237 2,590 ¥647 
Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... ........................ ........................ ¥647 

169 Marine Corps Data Systems ....................................................... 215 115 ¥100 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... ........................ ........................ ¥100 
172 Strategic Sub & Weapons System Support ................................ 96,943 89,943 ¥7,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Unjustified request 
for integrated warhead study ....................................... ........................ ........................ ¥7,000 

176 Rapid Technology Transition [RTT] ............................................. 12,480 9,480 ¥3,000 
Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... ........................ ........................ ¥3,000 

181 Tomahawk and Tomahawk Mission Planning Center [TMPC] .... 32,385 26,145 ¥6,240 
Budget documentation disparity: Unjustified A2AD im-

provements .................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥6,240 
184 Ground/Air Task Oriented Radar [G/ATOR] ................................. 99,106 92,106 ¥7,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: GATOR Block 2 un-
defined .......................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥7,000 

185 Consolidated Training Systems Development ............................ 39,922 37,922 ¥2,000 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Tactical combat 

training execution ......................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥2,000 
189 Tactical Data Links .................................................................... 151,208 136,708 ¥14,500 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Unjustified require-
ment for NTCDL ............................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥14,500 

192 Aviation Improvements ............................................................... 106,936 111,936 ∂5,000 
Expeditionary program Increase ........................................ ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 

197 Marine Corps Ground Combat/Supporting Arms Systems ......... 156,626 52,419 ¥104,207 
Transfer Amphibious Assault Vehicle to Line #197X ........ ........................ ........................ ¥104,207 

197X Amphibious Assault Vehicle ....................................................... ........................ 104,207 ∂104,207 
Transfer Amphibious Assault Vehicle from Line #197 ..... ........................ ........................ ∂104,207 

200 Tactical AIM Missiles .................................................................. 47,258 37,258 ¥10,000 
Restoring acquisition accountability: AIM–9X Block III 

development .................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 
209 WWMCCS/Global Command and Control System ....................... 296 — ¥296 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Program was termi-
nated last year .............................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥296 

218 RQ–4 UAV ................................................................................... 498,003 426,503 ¥71,500 
Budget documentation disparity: Unjustified primary 

hardware development .................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥6,500 
Delay start of modernization due to 3 years of slip in 

Production ..................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥60,000 
Transfer to RQ–4 Modernization Line #218X .................... ........................ ........................ ¥5,000 

218X RQ–4 Modernization ................................................................... ........................ 5,000 ∂5,000 
Transfer from RQ–4 UAV for modernization Line #218 .... ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 

224 Multi-Intelligence Sensor Development ...................................... 22,559 17,751 ¥4,808 
Improving funds management: Prior year carryover ......... ........................ ........................ ¥4,808 

Ocean Exploration Program.—As recommended by the Presi-
dent’s Commission on Ocean Policy, the Office of Naval Research 
[ONR] should support the National Oceanic Atmospheric Adminis-
tration’s ‘‘America’s Ocean Exploration Program’’ through contin-
ued cooperation on advanced technology, such as remotely con-
trolled and autonomously operated vehicles. Where appropriate, 
the Committee encourages ONR to enable information sharing with 
other Federal research agencies by integrating and leveraging rel-
evant research and data. 

Commonality for Command and Control Software.—The Depart-
ment of the Navy spends a significant portion of its annual budget 
to procure, develop, and maintain numerous Command and Control 
[C2] software systems to meet the needs of Navy Flight Test 
Ranges. These systems contain common software components. 
Typically, software components are not off-the-shelf systems, lead-
ing to complex interoperability challenges which limit data sharing. 
Therefore, the Committee urges the Navy to identify concepts that 
enable the decoupling of software components for reuse in future 
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Government C2 systems at Naval Flight Test Ranges. In addition, 
the Committee encourages the Navy to evaluate the value of estab-
lishing a government owned-government led open source code re-
pository. 

Navy Alternative Energy.—The Committee provides an additional 
$25,000,000 for Navy alternative energy research. The Committee 
encourages the Navy to expand ocean renewable energy testing, re-
search, develop, and deploy for maritime security systems, support 
at-sea surveillance and communications systems, and explore op-
portunities to reduce the cost of energy and increase energy secu-
rity at coastal Department of Defense [DOD] facilities. The Com-
mittee encourages the Navy to continue its investments in devel-
oping ocean renewable energy technologies, as defined in the En-
ergy Independence and Security Act of 2007, and to coordinate with 
the Department of Energy and designated National Marine Renew-
able Energy Centers for ocean renewable energy demonstration ac-
tivities at or near DOD facilities. 

Power Generation and Energy Storage.—The Committee supports 
the Navy’s investments in power generation and energy storage re-
search. The Committee notes that development and deployment of 
lithium-ion batteries are critical to current and future missions, 
but safety incidents and concerns have made it challenging for 
operational utility. Therefore, the Committee encourages the De-
partment of the Navy to continue development and qualification of 
technologies to reduce the risk of thermal runaway in lithium-ion 
batteries. 

HAZMAT Elimination.—Until recently, most on-board ship water 
purification systems used bromine as an antimicrobial. However, 
bromine is toxic, and requires special HAZMAT handling which is 
time-consuming and expensive. While the Navy has placed bro-
mine-free systems on most of the large deck surface ship classes, 
it has not yet removed bromine systems from the LCS, CG, DDG, 
and FFG classes. The Committee urges the Navy to explore using 
systems that eliminate this HAZMAT threat to its personnel. 

Counter Anti-Access/Area Denial Capabilities.—The Committee 
remains concerned about the ability of U.S. naval forces to confront 
anti-access/area-denial environments in maritime domains, particu-
larly in the Asia Pacific region. U.S. Forces face complex and so-
phisticated emerging ballistic and cruise missile threats that im-
pact operational access and mission effectiveness. The Committee 
urges the Office of Naval Research to conduct research efforts on 
technologies that enhance the ability of U.S. naval forces to operate 
in heavily contested environments. 

Integrated Undersea Surveillance System.—The Committee un-
derstands that the Integrated Undersea Surveillance System pro-
vides the Navy with its primary means of submarine detection. The 
Committee believes that developing technology that is capable of 
autonomous installation of an undersea passive acoustic array 
should be a Navy priority. Therefore, the Committee encourages 
the Navy to continue developing this technology. 

Navy Integrated Capability Concept.—The Committee notes the 
Department of the Navy is pursuing a streamlined approach to in-
tegrating multiple weapon systems under the Navy Integrated Ca-
pability Concept. This concept will greatly enhance interoperability 
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across weapon systems in the Navy; however, the other military de-
partments are not participating in these integration activities. In 
addition, this concept is directing the modification of Navy weapons 
systems, which is expected to cost over $4,000,000,000. The Com-
mittee believes that such a large financial commitment cannot be 
carried out without proper validation of requirements, which is re-
quired of any major defense acquisition program. As a result, the 
Committee directs the Cost Assessment and Program Evaluation 
[CAPE] and the Joint Requirements Oversight Council [JROC] to 
review and validate this cost and requirements of the concept and 
report to the congressional defense committees within 180 days of 
enactment of this act. 

Ohio Replacement Program.—The fiscal year 2015 President’s 
budget request includes $853,277,000 to continue development of 
the Ohio-class replacement submarine. The current fleet of 14 bal-
listic submarines are scheduled to retire in fiscal year 2027, after 
42 years of service. The Committee received testimony from the 
Chief of Naval Operations that replacement of the Ohio-class SSBN 
‘‘is the top priority program for the Navy’’ and encourages the same 
priority for the program in future years’ budgets. The Committee 
strongly urges the Navy to keep this program on schedule and 
within budget. 

F/A–18 and EA–18G Propulsion Upgrade Study.—The Com-
mittee encourages the Department of the Navy to continue re-
searching potential F414–400 turbofan engine upgrades for the F/ 
A–18 and EA–18G. Therefore, the Committee fully funds the fiscal 
year 2015 request for the F/A–18 and EA–18G modernization plan. 

Amphibious Combat Vehicle.—This fiscal year 2015 request in-
cludes $105,749,000 to begin development of the Amphibious Com-
bat Vehicle Increment 1.1. The funding is requested to manufac-
ture 33 prototype vehicles, conduct testing and other associated 
costs. The Committee is supportive of the Marine Corps’ Amphib-
ious Combat Vehicle [ACV] program but is concerned with aspects 
of the proposed acceleration of the acquisition strategy, such as in-
adequate test schedules and excessive numbers of prototypes. 
Therefore, the Committee fully funds the fiscal year 2015 request, 
but rescinds $40,000,000 previously appropriated in the Depart-
ment of Defense Appropriations Act, 2014. The combined fiscal 
year 2014 and fiscal year 2015 funds allows ample funding for com-
petitive contract awards in fiscal year 2015. 

Electromagnetic Railgun.—The Navy has initiated a new effort to 
transition several breakthrough technologies to the warfighter, in-
cluding the electromagnetic railgun. The advantages of this capa-
bility include increased range over traditional propellant guns, en-
hanced lethality, increased ammunition storage capacity, and de-
creased costs when compared to current land attack missiles. The 
fiscal year 2015 President’s budget request includes, and the Com-
mittee fully funds, $58,696,000 to procure equipment and define 
ship modifications for a railgun demonstration on a Joint High 
Speed Vessel. 

In an effort to accelerate the railgun’s deployment and reduce the 
risk of this technology, the Committee encourages the Navy to fund 
a small railgun demonstration as proposed by the Defense Ord-
nance Technology Consortium. Demonstration of a smaller weapon 
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would allow for the rapid production, testing, and early fielding of 
a tactical railgun system. Once developed, this system may also be 
used for early fielding of an integrated air and missile defense sys-
tem to provide testing components for other systems. 

By April 1, 2015, the Committee directs the Secretary of Defense 
to submit a report to the congressional defense committees that 
outlines the Navy and Strategic Capabilities Office’s plan to dem-
onstrate a small (10 mega-joule or less system) electromagnetic 
railgun system as a step to reduce program risk for follow-on devel-
opment efforts. 

Unmanned Carrier Launched Airborne Surveillance and Strike 
[UCLASS] System.—The Committee supports the request of 
$403,017,000 to continue the development of the UCLASS program 
in three segments: the air segment, the control system and 
connectivity segment, and the carrier segment. The Committee is 
concerned that the Navy is proceeding with UCLASS development 
prior to the formal establishment of stable requirements. 

For example, earlier this year, the Navy issued a second draft re-
quest for proposals for the air segment, which included changes to 
the key performance parameters from the original draft. The 
changes in requirements forced industry to significantly change 
their air vehicle designs to better meet the amended parameters. 
This could have been avoided if the UCLASS requirements had 
been formally established through a Joint Requirements Oversight 
Council approved capability development document [CDD] prior to 
issuing a draft request for proposal. The Committee is concerned 
that the Navy is avoiding basic acquisition practices at the outset 
of a very large development program. To help ensure key perform-
ance parameters are well established and understood in the future, 
the Committee directs the Secretary of the Navy to obtain Joint 
Requirements Oversight Council approval of the UCLASS CDD be-
fore issuing the final request for proposal. 

MQ–4 Triton Unmanned Aerial Vehicle [UAV].—The fiscal year 
2015 President’s budget requests $498,003,000 to continue system 
development and begin modernization of the RQ–4 Triton UAV pro-
gram. Last year, the program experienced a 2 year delay in devel-
opment and added $312,000,000 across fiscal years 2014 and 2015. 
This year, the program has experienced an additional year delay 
and added $407,600,000 across fiscal years 2015, 2016 and 2017. 
The Committee is concerned with the cost and schedule breaches 
over the past few years. In addition, the Committee is troubled by 
the software development delays, the reduction of a test article, the 
development of a unique ground station, and the lack of anti-tam-
per systems to protect the critical technologies. Therefore, the Com-
mittee recommends deferring modernization until a review of the 
capabilities development document outlining the modernization 
program is performed by the Joint Review Oversight Council 
[JROC]. The Committee reduces the fiscal year 2015 research and 
development request by $60,000,000, and directs the Navy to use 
$5,000,000 to complete the analysis in support of the JROC review. 
The recommendation includes a separate modernization budget line 
item for transparency. 

Satellite Communications Interference.—The Committee is aware 
that the Department of the Navy is investigating methodologies to 
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decrease interference in satellite communication between the Mo-
bile User Objective System [MUOS] satellite transmission and the 
terminals. The Committee is concerned about problems associated 
with interference in ground terminals for wideband satellite com-
munications systems and encourages further development of tech-
nologies that can effectively address this interference. Therefore, 
the Committee fully funds the budget request for the satellite com-
munication development program and encourages the Navy to work 
with small businesses to provide an affordable solution. 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, AIR FORCE 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $23,585,292,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 23,739,892,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 23,438,982,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 23,082,702,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $23,082,702,000. 
This is $657,190,000 below the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Program element title Fiscal year 2014 
base 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

1 Defense Research Sciences ................................................ 314,482 389,979 ∂75,497 
Program increase ....................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂75,497 

2 University Research Initiatives ........................................... 127,079 147,079 ∂20,000 
Program increase ....................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂20,000 

3 High Energy Laser Research Initiatives ............................. 12,929 13,950 ∂1,021 
Program increase ....................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂1,021 

7 Aerospace Propulsion .......................................................... 172,550 197,550 ∂25,000 
Program increase: Liquid rocket engine develop-

ment ...................................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂25,000 
14 Advanced Materials for Weapon Systems .......................... 32,177 42,177 ∂10,000 

Program increase: Metals affordability research ...... .......................... .......................... ∂10,000 
18 Aerospace Propulsion and Power Technology ..................... 124,236 134,236 ∂10,000 

Program increase: Silicon Carbide research ............. .......................... .......................... ∂10,000 
39 Pollution Prevention—Dem/Val .......................................... 1,798 998 ¥800 

Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥800 
42 Technology Transfer ............................................................ 2,669 5,169 ∂2,500 

Program increase ....................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂2,500 
49 F–35—EMD ........................................................................ 4,976 .......................... ¥4,976 

Transfer F–35 EMD: Air Force requested to line 
#75 ........................................................................ .......................... .......................... ¥4,976 

50 Operationally Responsive Space ......................................... .......................... 20,000 ∂20,000 
Program increase ....................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂20,000 

51 Tech Transition Program .................................................... 59,004 84,004 ∂25,000 
Program increase: Alternative energy research ........ .......................... .......................... ∂25,000 

54 Next Generation Air Dominance .......................................... 15,722 6,000 ¥9,722 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Concept devel-

opment studies inherently governmental ............. .......................... .......................... ¥9,722 
60 Electronic Warfare Development ......................................... 1,965 10,065 ∂8,100 

Program increase: Digital radar warning receiver 
for the Air National Guard .................................... .......................... .......................... ∂10,000 

Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥1,900 
66 Space Fence ........................................................................ 214,131 154,131 ¥60,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Program delay .......................... .......................... ¥60,000 
67 Airborne Electronic Attack .................................................. 30,687 10,687 ¥20,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Next Gen Elec-
tronic Attack analysis-of-alternatives inherently 
governmental ......................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥20,000 

69 Armament/Ordnance Development ..................................... 31,112 27,112 ¥4,000 
Improving funds management: Add lead time for 

acquisition planning—Improved Lethality ........... .......................... .......................... ¥4,000 
71 Agile Combat Support ........................................................ 46,340 42,840 ¥3,500 

Improving funds management: Forward financing— 
airfield damage repair .......................................... .......................... .......................... ¥3,500 

75 F–35—EMD ........................................................................ 563,037 568,013 ∂4,976 
Transfer F–35 EMD: Air Force requested from line 

#49 ........................................................................ .......................... .......................... ∂4,976 
77 Evolved Expendable Launch Vehicle Program (SPACE)— 

EMD ................................................................................ .......................... 7,000 ∂7,000 
Program increase: Space Launch Range services 

and capability ....................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂7,000 
78 Long Range Standoff Weapon ............................................ 4,938 1,938 ¥3,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Program 
delay ...................................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥3,000 

80 Joint Tactical Network Center [JTNC] ................................. 78 .......................... ¥78 
Improving funds management: Excess to need ........ .......................... .......................... ¥78 

81 F–22 Modernization Increment 3.2B .................................. 173,647 156,347 ¥17,300 
Improving funds management: Historic underexecu-

tion ........................................................................ .......................... .......................... ¥17,300 
85 CSAR HH–60 Recapitalization ............................................ .......................... 100,000 ∂100,000 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Program element title Fiscal year 2014 
base 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

Program increase ....................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂100,000 
86 HC/MC–130 Recap RDT&E ................................................. 7,497 4,497 ¥3,000 

Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥3,000 
87 Advanced EHF MILSATCOM (SPACE) ................................... 314,378 308,578 ¥5,800 

Budget document disparity: Excessive program 
management services—Evolved AEHF ................. .......................... .......................... ¥5,800 

92 Nuclear Weapons Modernization ......................................... 198,357 148,357 ¥50,000 
Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥50,000 

95 NextGen JSTARS .................................................................. 73,088 10,000 ¥63,088 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Early to 

need—awaiting Concept Development Document 
approval ................................................................ .......................... .......................... ¥63,088 

101 Initial Operational Test & Evaluation ................................ 12,266 10,266 ¥2,000 
Maintain program affordability: Unjustified in-

crease—Weapons OT&E ....................................... .......................... .......................... ¥2,000 
107 Requirements Analysis and Maturation ............................. 13,850 16,850 ∂3,000 

Program increase ....................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂3,000 
110 Space and Missile Center [SMC] Civilian Workforce ......... 181,727 176,727 ¥5,000 

Improving funds management: Optimistic hiring 
forecast ................................................................. .......................... .......................... ¥5,000 

119 AF Integrated Personnel and Pay System [AF–IPPS] ......... 90,218 60,218 ¥30,000 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Delayed con-

tract award ........................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥30,000 
122 B–52 Squadrons ................................................................. 55,457 33,857 ¥21,600 

Maintain program affordability: 1760 Internal 
Weapons Bay Upgrade Inc 2 ................................ .......................... .......................... ¥10,000 

Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥11,600 
124 B–1B Squadrons ................................................................. 5,353 2,353 ¥3,000 

Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥3,000 
125 B–2 Squadrons ................................................................... 131,580 111,580 ¥20,000 

Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥20,000 
127 Strat War Planning System—USSTRATCOM ...................... 35,603 28,703 ¥6,900 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Increment 4 
contract award delay ............................................ .......................... .......................... ¥5,500 

Maintain program affordability: Data integration— 
unjustified cost increase ...................................... .......................... .......................... ¥1,400 

128 Night Fist—USSTRATCOM .................................................. 32 .......................... ¥32 
Budget document disparity: Unjustified request ...... .......................... .......................... ¥32 

133 MQ–9 UAV ........................................................................... 170,396 149,096 ¥21,300 
Maintain program affordability: System Develop-

ment and Demonstration ...................................... .......................... .......................... ¥21,300 
137 F–15E Squadrons ............................................................... 261,969 236,969 ¥25,000 

Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥20,000 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Infrared 

Search and Track .................................................. .......................... .......................... ¥5,000 
139 F–22A Squadrons ............................................................... 156,962 151,962 ¥5,000 

Maintain program affordability: Unjustified in-
crease—laboratory test and operations ............... .......................... .......................... ¥5,000 

140 F–35 Squadrons ................................................................. 43,666 24,477 ¥19,189 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Delay dual ca-

pable aircraft until Capability Development Doc-
ument approval ..................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥15,615 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Acquisition 
Decision Memorandum $40 million limitation ..... .......................... .......................... ¥3,574 

144 F–15 EPAWSS ..................................................................... 68,944 38,944 ¥30,000 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Optimistic 

schedule ................................................................ .......................... .......................... ¥30,000 
151 Joint Air-to-Surface Standoff Missile [JASSM] ................... 15,897 12,897 ¥3,000 

Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥3,000 
152 Air & Space Operations Center [AOC] ................................ 41,066 26,666 ¥14,400 

Maintain program affordability: Applications devel-
opment—unjustified increase .............................. .......................... .......................... ¥14,400 

153 Control and Reporting Center [CRC] .................................. 552 .......................... ¥552 
Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥552 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Program element title Fiscal year 2014 
base 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

164 USAF Modeling and Simulation .......................................... 16,723 12,123 ¥4,600 
Maintain program affordability: Unjustified In-

crease—Air Constructive Environment ................. .......................... .......................... ¥4,600 
166 Distributed Training and Exercises .................................... 4,457 3,357 ¥1,100 

Maintain program affordability: Unjustified Increase .......................... .......................... ¥1,100 
180 E–4B National Airborne Operations Center [NAOC] ........... 28,778 22,978 ¥5,800 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Low Frequency 
Transmit System—delay to contract award ........ .......................... .......................... ¥5,800 

187 Airborne SIGINT Enterprise ................................................. 106,786 74,496 ¥32,290 
Improving funds management: Medium Altitude on 

hold ....................................................................... .......................... .......................... ¥32,290 
194 Weather Service .................................................................. 25,102 20,102 ¥5,000 

Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥5,000 
195 Air Traffic Control, Approach, and Landing System 

[ATCALS] ......................................................................... 23,516 26,516 ∂3,000 
Program increase: Ground Based Sense and 

Avoid ...................................................................... .......................... .......................... ∂3,000 
199 Security and Investigative Activities .................................. 498 .......................... ¥498 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Pursue com-
mercial off-the-shelf products .............................. .......................... .......................... ¥498 

201 Defense Joint Counterintelligence Activities ...................... 360 40 ¥320 
Improving funds management: Excess to need ........ .......................... .......................... ¥320 

211 Endurance Unmanned Aerial Vehicles ............................... .......................... 20,000 ∂20,000 
Long-range, multi-day endurance ISR capability de-

velopment for AFRICOM Joint Emerging Oper-
ational Need Statement (AF-0005) ....................... .......................... .......................... ∂20,000 

215 MQ–1 Predator A UAV ........................................................ 1,378 .......................... ¥1,378 
Improving funds management: Air Force divesting 

MQ–1 fleet ............................................................ .......................... .......................... ¥1,378 
216 RQ–4 UAV ........................................................................... 244,514 242,214 ¥2,300 

Maintain program affordability: Test and Non Prime 
Support—unjustified increase .............................. .......................... .......................... ¥2,300 

218 Common Data Link [CDL] ................................................... 36,137 27,137 ¥9,000 
Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥9,000 

220 Support to DCGS Enterprise ............................................... 20,218 17,118 ¥3,100 
Improving funds management: Forward financing ... .......................... .......................... ¥3,100 

232 C–130J Program ................................................................. 26,715 22,415 ¥4,300 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Block 8.1 Soft-

ware—unjustified increase .................................. .......................... .......................... ¥4,300 
233 Large Aircraft IR Countermeasures [LAIRCM] .................... 5,172 4,272 ¥900 

Maintain program affordability: Studies and anal-
ysis—unjustified increase .................................... .......................... .......................... ¥900 

241 Logistics Information Technology [LOGIT] .......................... 109,685 63,035 ¥46,650 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Delay trans-

formation projects ................................................. .......................... .......................... ¥46,650 
250 Financial Management Information Systems Development 107,314 102,685 ¥4,629 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Defense Enter-
prise Accounting Management System Increment 
2 ............................................................................ .......................... .......................... ¥4,629 

Classified Programs ........................................................... 11,441,120 11,022,938 ¥418,182 
Classified adjustment ............................................... .......................... .......................... ¥418,182 

Technology Transfer.—The Committee recognizes the importance 
of the technology transfer program and recommends an additional 
$2,500,000 to complement and leverage current program efforts 
largely focused on licensing Department of Defense patents across 
a broad range of industries. The Committee encourages the Depart-
ment of Defense to apply the additional funds to universities with 
robust programs in aviation and aerospace research. The funds will 
allow these universities to lead the transfer of defense technology 
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to address specific technology shortfalls within the United States 
aviation and aerospace industry. 

The Competitive Rocket Innovation—Modern Engine Arrange-
ment.—The Committee is concerned with the Air Force’s reliance 
on the Russian RD–180 engine to power the first stage of the Atlas 
V launch vehicle for assured access to space. When the Department 
originally decided to use the RD–180 engine, the Air Force com-
mitted to develop an advanced rocket engine that would eventually 
replace the RD–180. Unfortunately, the Air Force failed to make 
rocket engine development a priority, so the program remains a 
science and technology project with no formal completion schedule 
that would deliver a new engine in this decade. 

The fiscal year 2015 science and technology budget request in-
cludes $43,059,000 for liquid rocket engine technology development. 
The Committee believes this level of funding falls short of the in-
vestment needed to create a viable new engine program and there-
fore adds $25,000,000. 

The Committee also recognizes that, in addition to assuring ac-
cess to space for national payloads, civil space programs and the 
commercial launch industry would benefit from an affordable, do-
mestically manufactured, advanced technology rocket engine that 
would be available to all launch providers. Therefore, the Com-
mittee directs the Secretary of the Air Force to develop an afford-
able, competitive rocket engine development strategy that delivers 
a rocket engine by 2019. The strategy should include an assess-
ment of the potential benefits and challenges of using public-pri-
vate partnerships and innovative teaming arrangements. The Sec-
retary of the Air Force shall submit the development strategy to 
the congressional defense committees no later than 180 days after 
the enactment of this act. 

Space Launch Range Services and Capability.—The Committee 
notes that a lack of competition for launch services over the past 
decade has resulted in significant launch costs and disincentives 
for industry to invest in development to improve launch capabili-
ties. The Committee believes additional competition can be 
achieved by creating new opportunities within the United States 
launch infrastructure, including commercial and State-owned 
launch facilities. Increasing the capability and number of launch 
facilities helps to ensure our Nation’s ability to launch priority 
space assets. Therefore, to promote competition at launch facilities, 
$7,000,000 is provided to spaceports or launch and range complexes 
that are commercially licensed by the Federal Aviation Administra-
tion and receive funding from the local or State government. These 
funds shall be used to develop the capacity to provide mid-to-low 
inclination orbits or polar-to-high inclination orbits in support of 
the national security space program. 

Combat Rescue Helicopter.—The Committee fully supports the 
Air Force’s decision to proceed with an acquisition program to re-
place the aging HH–60G Pave Hawk combat search and rescue hel-
icopter. Due to the timing of this decision, the President’s budget 
request for fiscal year 2015 reflects no funding in fiscal year 2015 
and a shortfall of $436,000,000 from fiscal year 2016 through 2018. 

Since 2010, the HH–60G Pave Hawk readiness rate has re-
mained around 60 percent. However, the cost to achieve this rate 
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has grown an average of 7 percent year-by-year. Based on this 
data, the Committee believes it is unaffordable not to recap the 
aging Pave Hawk fleet. Therefore, the Committee provides an addi-
tional $100,000,000 in fiscal year 2015 and urges the Secretary of 
the Air Force to fully fund this program in the out-years consistent 
with the most recent decision on the program. 

The Committee notes that some combat rescue scenarios in the 
Africa Command and Pacific Command areas of responsibilities 
could create challenges to a pure rotor wing fleet. Therefore, to en-
sure the program addresses the full spectrum of combat rescue 
missions, the Committee encourages the Air Force to review the 
joint operational needs and requirements to determine if a high-low 
capability would best meet the combatant commander’s needs. 

The Committee also directs that should the Secretary of the Air 
Force consider terminating the combat rescue helicopter program, 
a 30-day written notification must first be provided to the congres-
sional defense committees. This program is designated as a con-
gressional special interest item. 

Joint Surveillance and Target Attack Radar System [JSTARS] 
Recapitalization.—The Committee is encouraged by the Air Force’s 
effort to replace the aging, and increasingly costly, JSTARS E–8C 
aircraft, and supports the conclusions of Air Force’s Analysis of Al-
ternatives [AOA] study. The AOA determined that a business jet 
aircraft outfitted with existing moving target indicator [MTI] radar 
and battle management command and control [BMC2] technology 
would meet the combatant commanders’ warfighting requirements 
at the lowest cost. However, the budget request shows that the Air 
Force intends to pursue a traditional acquisition program and ex-
pend nearly $2,000,000,000 on a research and development effort 
despite the fact that existing radars could be integrated onto exist-
ing business jet airframes. 

The Committee is concerned that the Air Force plans to begin re-
tirement of this high demand/low density asset in 2016 just as it 
is embarking on an extensive development program with no pro-
duction planned until 2019. Further, the Air Force plans to launch 
into competitive prototyping in fiscal year 2015 before a formal ca-
pabilities development document is approved that finalizes the sys-
tem requirements to be prototyped. The Air Force states their plan 
is to leverage high technology readiness level communication, sen-
sor, and BMC2 system technologies to reduce program cost, sched-
ule, and risk. 

However, the program, as laid out, will not enter into the engi-
neering, manufacturing, and development phase until fiscal year 
2017, with over $400,000,000 spent prior to that phase. The cur-
rent acquisition strategy does not reflect the mature, affordable 
and existing components that will be utilized. 

The Committee believes this is an integration effort rather than 
a research and development effort, and for that reason, reduces the 
fiscal year 2015 request by $63,088,000, and directs the Secretary 
of the Air Force to reassess the acquisition strategy to shorten the 
development phase and enter into production earlier. 

B–52 Radar Replacement.—In March 2013, the Air Force sub-
mitted a report to the Committee that stated replacing the B–52 
radar will cost less than sustaining its existing radar for the re-
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maining service life of the aircraft. The Committee also under-
stands that legacy radar sustainment costs will increase in the 
coming years, but the Air Force cannot afford the up-front develop-
ment cost of a replacement radar. The Committee recommends the 
Secretary of the Air Force reassess the cost of a new radar versus 
the cost of sustaining the legacy radar, and consider including 
funds in the fiscal year 2016 budget request to begin replacement 
of the B–52 legacy radar system. 

Requirements Analysis and Maturation.—The Committee under-
stands that the Department of Defense [DOD] has spent over 
$130,000,000 to develop and deploy multi-physics engineering soft-
ware applications. These applications have been used in over 70 
pilot demonstration programs to improve the outcomes of DOD 
weapon system acquisitions though rapid virtual prototyping using 
high performance computing and software tailored for complex 
DOD weapon system issues. The Committee believes that the De-
partment is on the verge of making a paradigm change in weapons 
system engineering. Therefore, the Committee encourages the De-
partment to expand and institutionalize virtual prototyping in the 
weapon system acquisition process. The Committee provides an ad-
ditional $3,000,000 to establish a systems engineering capability 
for DOD weapon system virtual prototyping based on high perform-
ance computing. 

Advanced Extremely High Frequency Terminals.—The Committee 
is concerned with the change to the Air Force’s plan that delays de-
velopment and acquisition of Advanced Extremely High Frequency 
[AEHF] terminals for the bomber fleet of aircraft. The Committee 
believes that any gap in command and control of nuclear forces is 
unacceptable. Therefore, the Committee directs that the Secretary 
of the Air Force provide a detailed plan on how it will mitigate any 
bomber related command and control shortfall resulting from the 
revised AEHF terminal acquisition strategy. The report shall be 
submitted to the congressional defense committees not later than 
120 days from enactment of this act. 

C–130H Upgrades for the Air National Guard.—The Committee 
received a letter from the State Adjutants General of the National 
Guard outlining their support for continued modernization of the 
Air National Guard’s C–130H fleet. In this letter, the Adjutants 
General expressed their concern that the C–130H fleet would not 
be modified with Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast 
[ADS–B] Out capability prior to 2020. The letter highlights that 
the current $2,300,000,000 C–130 Avionics Modernization Program 
[AMP] does not include this critical ADS–B Out capability. Because 
the AMP does not include the ADS–B Out modification, the Com-
mittee is encouraged by the State Adjutants General request to 
pursue an alternative C–130 Communication, Navigation, Surveil-
lance/Air Traffic Management [CNS/ATM] solution for the Air Na-
tional Guard to meet the 2020 mandate. Therefore, the Committee 
would be willing to consider a reprogramming request submitted to 
the congressional defense committees transferring fiscal year 2015 
funds to the C–130 Airlift Squadrons budget line item in the Re-
search, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force appropriation 
to begin a program in fiscal year 2015. 
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High-Altitude Intelligence, Surveillance, and Reconnaissance 
[ISR] Programs.—The RQ–4 Global Hawk provides unique capa-
bilities that are in high demand supporting critical missions in all 
six geographic combatant command regions across the globe. Like-
wise, the U–2 aircraft provides unique intelligence, surveillance, 
and reconnaissance [ISR] capabilities and treaty verification data 
currently unmet by any other Air Force platform. In the fiscal year 
2015 budget request, the Air Force outlines its intent to begin re-
tiring the U–2 fleet in 2016. The Air Force also proposes to begin 
work that will integrate the U–2 sensor onto the Global Hawk plat-
form at a cost of $487,000,000, as reported in 2013. The Committee 
is concerned by the Air Force’s decision to retire a critical piece of 
its high-altitude ISR fleet without a high-altitude ISR transition 
plan, and the projected cost to upgrade the Global Hawk Block 30. 
Therefore, of the amounts appropriated in Research, Development, 
Test and Evaluation, Air Force for Global Hawk RQ–4 UAV, 
$77,100,000 intended for payload integration may not be obligated 
until the Secretary of Defense provides a classified report to the 
congressional defense committees. The report should identify the 
different types of high-altitude, combatant commander strategic 
ISR requirements, which platforms are or can be used to fulfill 
these requirements, and which requirements will not be met if the 
U–2 is retired. This report shall also contain an updated high-alti-
tude ISR transition plan and an estimate of the cost to modify the 
Global Hawk Block 30 or any other platform. 

Arctic Domain Awareness.—The Committee is concerned with the 
pace of needed development in the arctic region, particularly with 
respect to arctic domain awareness. The United States currently 
has a limited weather satellite presence covering the region that 
will be further reduced by 2019. Therefore, the Committee directs 
the Secretary of Defense to provide a report to the congressional 
defense committees, within 180 days of enactment of this act, out-
lining a plan to ensure arctic domain awareness coverage for the 
foreseeable future, including an assessment of the potential to part-
ner with Canada on the Canadian Weather Satellite mission. 

Air Force T–1A Aircraft.—The T–1A aircraft is used to train all 
tanker and transport pilots and, due to its age, requires significant 
upgrades or a service life extension. The Committee supports sec-
tion 139 of S. 2410, the National Defense Authorization Act for Fis-
cal Year 2015, as reported, which requires the Air Force to submit 
to the congressional defense committees a report on the options for 
replacing or upgrading the T–1A aircraft’s capability. 

Minority Leaders Program.—The Committee encourages the Air 
Force Research Laboratory to invest in research activities that can 
be conducted by the Air Force Minority Leaders Program to meet 
critical defense capabilities, science and technology, future work-
force, and technical program objectives for the Air Force. Addition-
ally, the Committee urges the Air Force Research Laboratory to ex-
pand the research areas in which the Air Force Minority Leaders 
Program can participate. 
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RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE-WIDE 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $17,086,412,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 16,766,084,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 17,067,900,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 16,805,571,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $16,805,571,000. 
This is $39,487,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 
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COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS 

The following table details the adjustments recommended by the 
Committee: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

2 Defense Research Sciences .......................................................... 312,146 332,146 ∂20,000 
Basic research program increase ....................................... ........................ ........................ ∂20,000 

4 Basic Operational Medical Research Science .............................. 49,848 60,757 ∂10,909 
Basic research program increase ....................................... ........................ ........................ ∂10,909 

5 National Defense Education Program .......................................... 45,488 60,488 ∂15,000 
Military Child STEM Education programs ........................... ........................ ........................ ∂15,000 

6 Historically Black Colleges and Universities/Minority Institutions 24,412 31,412 ∂7,000 
Basic research program increase ....................................... ........................ ........................ ∂7,000 

13 Information & Communications Technology ................................. 334,407 324,407 ¥10,000 
Maintain program affordability: Eliminate program growth 

in new starts ................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 
20 Tactical Technology ...................................................................... 305,484 300,484 ¥5,000 

Program increase: Arctic Operations ................................... ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
Maintain program affordability: Lack of transition plan .... ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 

21 Materials and Biological Technology ............................................ 160,389 150,389 ¥10,000 
Improving funds management: Poor execution ................... ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 

22 Electronics Technology .................................................................. 179,203 169,203 ¥10,000 
Improving funds management: Poor execution ................... ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 

28 Combating Terrorism Technology Support .................................... 69,675 99,675 ∂30,000 
Program increase ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂30,000 

29 Foreign Comparative Testing ........................................................ 30,000 20,000 ¥10,000 
Maintain program affordability: Reduce program growth .. ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 

33 Discrimination Sensor Technology ................................................ 45,110 32,110 ¥13,000 
Improving funds management: Project MD95 excess 

growth ............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥13,000 
43 Advanced Innovative Analysis and Concepts ............................... 60,000 53,000 ¥7,000 

Maintain program affordability: Eliminate program 
growth ............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥7,000 

47 Joint Capability Technology Demonstrations ................................ 131,960 119,960 ¥12,000 
Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ....... ........................ ........................ ¥12,000 

54 Generic Logistics R&D Technology Demonstrations ..................... 16,836 21,836 ∂5,000 
Program increase ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 

60 Command, Control and Communications Systems ...................... 243,265 239,265 ¥4,000 
Maintain program affordability: Excessive growth in new 

starts ............................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥4,000 
62 Network-Centric Warfare Technology ............................................ 386,926 350,426 ¥36,500 

Authorization adjustment: Hellads ...................................... ........................ ........................ ¥20,000 
Restoring acquistion accountability: Classified program 

adjustment ...................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥16,500 
63 Sensor Technology ........................................................................ 312,821 302,821 ¥10,000 

Maintain program affordability: Excessive growth in new 
starts ............................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 

66 Quick Reaction Special Projects ................................................... 69,319 59,319 ¥10,000 
Maintain program affordability: Maintain level of effort ... ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 

72 Operational Energy Capability Improvement ................................ 31,800 48,300 ∂16,500 
Restore reduced funding level ............................................ ........................ ........................ ∂16,500 

80 Advanced Sensors Application Program ....................................... 15,518 19,518 ∂4,000 
Program increase ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂4,000 

81 Environmental Security Technical Certification Program ............. 51,462 66,462 ∂15,000 
Restore funding to the fiscal year 2014 enacted level ...... ........................ ........................ ∂15,000 

82 Ballistic Missile Defense Terminal Defense Segment .................. 299,598 170,832 ¥128,766 
MT07 Test: Transfer to line 82a ......................................... ........................ ........................ ¥111,366 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Software build con-

currency ........................................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥17,400 
82a Ballistic Missile Defense Terminal Defense Segment Test .......... ........................ 111,366 ∂111,366 

MT07 Test: Transfer from line 82 ....................................... ........................ ........................ ∂111,366 
83 Ballistic Missile Defense Midcourse Defense Segment ............... 1,003,768 854,391 ¥149,377 

Authorization adjustment: Ground-Based Midcourse De-
fense reliability and maintenance .................................. ........................ ........................ ∂30,000 
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[In thousands of dollars] 

Line Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

MT08 Test: Transfer to line 83a ......................................... ........................ ........................ ¥79,877 
MD97: Transfer to line 83b ................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥99,500 

83a Ballistic Missile Defense Midcourse Defense Segment Test ....... ........................ 79,877 ∂79,877 
MT08 Test: Transfer from line 83 ....................................... ........................ ........................ ∂79,877 

83b Improved Homeland Defense Interceptors .................................... ........................ 99,500 ∂99,500 
MD97: Transfer Improved Homeland Defense Interceptors 

from line 83 .................................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂99,500 
84 Chemical and Biological Defense Program—Dem/Val ................ 179,236 163,236 ¥16,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: INATS Milestone B 
delay ................................................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 

Restoring acquisition accountability: Equine Encephalitis 
vaccine delay .................................................................. ........................ ........................ ¥6,000 

85 Ballistic Missile Defense Sensors ................................................ 392,893 271,084 ¥121,809 
MT11 Test: Transfer to line 85a ......................................... ........................ ........................ ¥71,309 
MD96: Transfer LRDR to line 85b ....................................... ........................ ........................ ¥50,500 

85a Ballistic Missile Defense Sensors Test ........................................ ........................ 71,309 ∂71,309 
MT11 Test: Transfer from line 85 ....................................... ........................ ........................ ∂71,309 

85b Long Range Disc Radar ............................................................... ........................ 50,500 ∂50,500 
MD96: Transfer LRDR from line 85 ..................................... ........................ ........................ ∂50,500 

88 AEGIS BMD .................................................................................... 929,208 753,779 ¥175,429 
MT09 Test: Transfer to line 88a ......................................... ........................ ........................ ¥89,628 
Restoring acquisition accountability: SM–3 BLK IIA Manu-

facturing quantities excess to test requirements .......... ........................ ........................ ¥50,801 
Restoring acquisition accountability: AEGIS BMD 5.1 un-

justified budget increase ................................................ ........................ ........................ ¥35,000 
88a AEGIS BMD Test ............................................................................ ........................ 89,628 ∂89,628 

MT09 Test: Transfer from line 88 ....................................... ........................ ........................ ∂89,628 
91 Ballistic Missile Defense Command and Control, Battle Man-

agement and Communications ................................................ 443,484 413,484 ¥30,000 
Restoring acquisition accountability: Excess ramp up prior 

to completion of program baseline ................................ ........................ ........................ ¥30,000 
96 Israeli Cooperative Programs ....................................................... 96,803 270,603 ∂173,800 

Israeli Upper tier ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂22,100 
Israeli Arrow program .......................................................... ........................ ........................ ∂45,500 
Short range ballistic missile defense ................................. ........................ ........................ ∂106,200 

97 Ballistic Missile Defense Test ...................................................... 386,482 366,482 ¥20,000 
Improving funds management: Test efficiencies ................ ........................ ........................ ¥20,000 

98 Ballistic Missile Defense Targets ................................................. 485,294 465,294 ¥20,000 
Improving funds management: Program adjustment ......... ........................ ........................ ¥20,000 

101 Department of Defense Corrosion Program .................................. 2,907 12,907 ∂10,000 
Program increase ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂10,000 

103 Department of Defense [DOD] Unmanned Aircraft System [UAS] 
Common Development .............................................................. 3,702 8,263 ∂4,561 

Program increase ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂4,561 
106 Defense Rapid Innovation Program .............................................. ........................ 75,000 ∂75,000 

Program increase ................................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂75,000 
110 AEGIS SM–3 Block IIA Co-Development ....................................... 263,695 283,695 ∂20,000 

Development risk reduction ................................................. ........................ ........................ ∂20,000 
117 Prompt Global Strike Capability Development ............................. 70,762 95,762 ∂25,000 

Additional hypersonics funding ........................................... ........................ ........................ ∂25,000 
118 Chemical and Biological Defense Program—EMD ...................... 345,883 335,883 ¥10,000 

Improving funds management: Unobligated balances ....... ........................ ........................ ¥10,000 
136 Assessments and Evaluations ...................................................... 21,661 15,661 ¥6,000 

Maintain program affordability: Reduce program growth .. ........................ ........................ ¥6,000 
160 Defense Technology Analysis ........................................................ 12,105 8,105 ¥4,000 

Maintain program affordability: Maintain level of effort ... ........................ ........................ ¥4,000 
Classified Programs ..................................................................... 3,118,502 3,042,920 ¥75,582 

Classified adjustment ......................................................... ........................ ........................ ¥75,582 

Manufacturing and Innovation Centers.—The Committee notes 
the budget request supports five manufacturing innovation insti-
tutes. The Committee encourages the Department of Defense to use 
these institutes to provide advanced manufacturing capabilities in 
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critical technology sectors, strengthen the defense industrial base, 
and promote the training of a technical manufacturing and engi-
neering workforce. The Committee directs the Department to en-
sure that the private sector’s cost share at least equally matches 
the funding from Federal sources, and recommends that the De-
partment limit direct core support for these institutes to 5 fiscal 
years. Prior to establishing a new institute, the Committee directs 
the Department to submit to the congressional defense committees 
a business case analysis of costs, requirements, and justifications 
for the selection of the award and include metrics-based perform-
ance measures to monitor performance and success of the institute. 
The institute performers can compete for other manufacturing tech-
nology and research funding available from the Federal Govern-
ment at all times. Finally, the Department should encourage insti-
tutes to work with private sector partners on pre-competitive re-
search activities, common technical standards, and joint technology 
and manufacturing roadmaps. 

Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency [DARPA] Basic Re-
search.—The Committee provides an increase in basic research of 
5 percent over the fiscal year 2014 enacted levels across the serv-
ices and the defense wide research and development accounts. Of 
that increase, the Committee provides an additional $30,909,000 
for DARPA basic research. As the Department’s leading research 
agency, the Committee understands that DARPA is best positioned 
to identify cutting edge research but believes it must utilize a 
wider set of colleges and universities, smaller defense contractors, 
and commercial firms. The Committee directs DARPA to submit a 
report to the congressional defense committees within 120 days 
after enactment of this act on its plan to utilize the additional 
funding. 

Additive Technology.—The Committee notes that additive manu-
facturing has revolutionized production in key commercial indus-
tries, ranging from automotive and aerospace to medical devices 
and now cellular phone sectors. Innovations in this field have re-
sulted in unprecedented efficiencies in product design, energy con-
sumption, and supply chain management. However, it can take a 
decade or more to insert new materials and processes into key de-
fense supply chains. The Committee urges the Department of De-
fense to focus efforts on breaking down key barriers for wider 
usage of this groundbreaking technology in the defense industrial 
base. The Committee directs that the Under Secretary for Acquisi-
tion, Technology, and Logistics report on the Department’s activi-
ties to: accelerate quality control and qualification of additive man-
ufacturing technology in various defense supply chains; increase 
speed of additive manufacturing production processes to meet both 
low and high volume needs; and integrate commercial advances in 
additive manufacturing and 3D scanning into defense supply 
chains, including investment casting, electronics and communica-
tions, medical bracing and devices, and ground and aerospace vehi-
cle production. 

Strategic Capabilities Office [SCO].—The Committee commends 
the Department of Defense for standing up the Strategic Capabili-
ties Office to provide lower-cost, strategic alternatives for shaping 
and countering emerging threats. The Committee believes that 



239 

such efforts are a wise use of Government resources that can en-
hance current capabilities available to the services and combatant 
commanders. While supportive of these efforts, the Committee is 
concerned with the coordination of SCO initiatives with other serv-
ice and Department of Defense research and development prior-
ities. Therefore, the Committee directs the Under Secretary of De-
fense for Acquisition, Technology, and Logistics [AT&L] to provide 
a report to the congressional defense committees on SCO’s current 
and long-term mission, a timeline for SCO project development and 
transition to Department or service activities, and the process by 
which SCO initiatives are coordinated with other service and De-
partment research priorities. The report should also address how 
SCO efforts differ from those efforts typically funded through the 
joint capabilities and technology demonstration [JCTD] and rapid 
fielding initiatives. 

Technology Transfer Pilot Program.—The Committee directs the 
Assistant Secretary of Defense for Research and Engineering to 
conduct a pilot program on public-private technology transfer ven-
tures between Department of Defense research and development 
labs and centers and regionally-focused technology commercializa-
tion organizations, including accelerators, incubators, and innova-
tion centers. The primary goal of the pilot program should be to in-
crease the commercialization of intellectual property developed in 
the Department’s research and development enterprise in support 
of critical cross-service technological needs. Areas of focus should 
include but not be limited to energetics, aviation, unmanned sys-
tems, rapid prototyping, corrosion control, and water quality im-
provement. Technology commercialization partners and initial tech-
nology incubator partnerships should be selected through full and 
open competition emphasizing strong business plans, demonstrated 
expertise in mentorship and commercialization, and strong regional 
partnerships. The Secretary of Defense shall report to the Com-
mittee on the implementation of the pilot program by April 1, 2015. 

Gas Reactors.—The Committee is aware of the Department of 
Defense’s interest in developing capabilities that would allow for 
self-contained power generation for military installations. In 2011, 
the Center for Naval Analysis released a study outlining new nu-
clear plant designs which could provide modular power generation, 
such as smaller scale high temperature gas reactors that use peb-
ble bed technology. The Committee urges the Secretary of Defense 
to study the feasibility of such technology to include an evaluation 
of the safety and efficacy of this technology and determine whether 
a future set of prototype systems should be considered for develop-
ment. The Committee requests that the Secretary of Defense con-
sider the expedited licensing paths, development strategies, and 
recommended next steps for maturing this technology as part of 
the recommended study. 

UAS Common Development Program.—The Committee notes that 
the Federal Aviation Administration [FAA] recently designated six 
unmanned aerial system [UAS] national test sites and plans to an-
nounce a UAS Center of Excellence soon that together will develop 
policies and standards to govern the integration of UAS into the 
national airspace system [NAS]. The Committee provides an addi-
tional $4,561,000 for the UAS Common Development and encour-
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ages the Department of Defense to coordinate with the FAA and 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration [NASA] in the de-
velopment and demonstration of common UAS standards, architec-
ture, and technologies. The intent of the effort is to ensure a con-
sistent, nationwide approach to airspace integration across both 
civil and public sectors and in a way that protects privacy and the 
safety of other aircraft and people on the ground. 

MISSILE DEFENSE AGENCY 

Major Acquisition Program New Starts.—The fiscal year 2015 
budget request includes $99,500,000 to initiate development of im-
proved homeland defense interceptors, and $50,500,000 to initiate 
development of a long-range discrimination radar. The Committee 
notes that these are major defense acquisition programs with ac-
quisition costs expected to exceed $1,000,000,000. Therefore, the 
Committee recommends transferring funding for these programs to 
separate program elements and directs MDA to follow that pro-
gram element structure in future budget submissions. 

Further, the Committee believes that for each program, MDA 
should follow robust acquisition practices, to include conducting a 
full Analysis of Alternatives; seeking approval of requirements by 
the Joint Requirements Oversight Council; developing an acquisi-
tion strategy in accordance with DOD 5000.02 regulations; maxi-
mizing competition; and providing Office of Secretary of Defense 
Cost Assessment and Program Evaluation sufficient time to con-
duct an Independent Cost Estimate prior to reaching the milestone 
B equivalent of the development effort. The Committee directs the 
Director, Missile Defense Agency to provide the congressional de-
fense committees an update on MDA’s progress implementing these 
acquisition practices within 60 days of enactment of this act. 

Ground-Based Midcourse Defense [GMD] Reliability and Mainte-
nance Shortfalls.—The fiscal year 2015 budget request includes 
$1,003,768,000 for Ground-Based Midcourse Defense [GMD]. The 
Committee understands that subsequent to the budget submission, 
the Director, Missile Defense Agency, completed an assessment of 
the GMD system, which identified funding shortfalls of certain reli-
ability and maintenance functions. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends an additional $30,000,000 only for Ground-Based Mid-
course Defense [GMD] reliability and maintenance efforts, as au-
thorized by S. 2410, the National Defense Authorization Act for 
Fiscal Year 2015, as reported. The Committee understands that the 
Director, Missile Defense Agency plans to report to the congres-
sional defense committees no later than November 15, 2014, on an 
implementation plan for executing GMD reliability and mainte-
nance improvement efforts. The Committee directs the Director, 
Missile Defense Agency, to include in that implementation plan de-
tails on MDA’s contracting strategy for GMD reliability and main-
tenance activities that meets program goals within cost and sched-
ule while ensuring Government and industry accountability. 

Acquisition Accountability in MDA Software Development Pro-
grams.—The fiscal year 2015 budget request includes no less than 
$510,200,000 for Aegis and $417,816,000 for Command and Con-
trol, Battle Management and Communications [C2BMC] software 
development efforts. The Committee has previously expressed con-
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cerns regarding excess concurrency due to simultaneous develop-
ment of multiple software spirals; the absence of acquisition pro-
gram baselines for individual software spirals; the instability of 
software spiral content; and annual funding adjustments without 
explanation. The Committee notes that none of these concerns have 
been addressed with the fiscal year 2015 budget submission. There-
fore, the Committee recommends sustaining Aegis and C2BMC 
software development efforts at prior year levels and adjusts the 
budget request accordingly. 

Acquisition of Targets.—The fiscal year 2015 budget request in-
cludes $485,294,000 for the acquisition of targets. The Committee 
notes significant volatility in MDA’s targets program, to include the 
adjustment of more than a dozen targets or target modules among 
multiple target classes between fiscal years. The Committee under-
stands that MDA is working to address these issues, and expects 
to see improved acquisition performance for all target classes. The 
Committee further understands that improved acquisition perform-
ance will likely yield contracting efficiencies and recommends a re-
duction of $20,000,000. 

Standard Missile-3 Block IIA.—The fiscal year 2015 budget re-
quest includes $263,395,000 to continue co-development of the 
Standard Missile-3 Block IIA interceptor. This interceptor contrib-
utes to the European Phased Adaptive Approach [EPAA], which 
provides regional ballistic missile defense of deployed U.S. forces 
and our allies. The Committee is concerned by some of the tech-
nical challenges encountered during program development and rec-
ommends an additional $20,000,000 only for risk reduction activi-
ties. The Committee is further concerned that the fiscal year 2015 
budget request includes initial funding for 17 SM–3 Block IIA 
rounds—well in excess of test requirements—even though the de-
sign has not yet proven mature and appears to be cost-prohibitive 
at this point. Therefore, the Committee recommends reducing the 
budget request only for SM–3 Block IIA rounds by $50,801,000. 
The Committee notes that this recommendation provides sufficient 
funds to manufacture rounds in support of the flight test schedule, 
and does not delay the development or test schedule. 

Sharing of Classified United States Ballistic Missile Defense In-
formation With the Russian Federation.—The Committee is con-
cerned with the potential security risks associated with sharing 
sensitive U.S. missile defense data and technology with the Rus-
sian Federation. The Committee recognizes existing law restricts 
the sharing of sensitive and classified ballistic missile defense in-
formation with the Russian Federation, as established in Public 
Law 113–66, the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal 
Year 2014. The Committee expects the administration to continue 
to adhere to current law until superseded by an act authorizing ap-
propriations for fiscal year 2015. 

OPERATIONAL TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE 

Appropriations, 2014 ............................................................................. $246,800,000 
Budget estimate, 2015 ........................................................................... 167,738,000 
House allowance .................................................................................... 248,238,000 
Committee recommendation ................................................................. 214,038,000 
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The Committee recommends an appropriation of $214,038,000. 
This is $46,300,000 above the budget estimate. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED PROGRAM 

The following table summarizes the budget estimate for this ap-
propriation, the Committee recommendation, and the Committee 
recommended adjustments to the budget estimate: 

[In thousands of dollars] 

Item 2015 budget 
estimate 

Committee 
recommendation 

Change from 
budget estimate 

RDT&E Management Support 

1 Operational Test and Evaluation .................................................. 74,583 97,883 ∂23,300 
Program increase: Cyber force training and resiliency ...... ........................ ........................ ∂12,500 
Program increase: PACOM cyber ranging training ............. ........................ ........................ ∂6,100 
Program increase: Cyber RED team and training .............. ........................ ........................ ∂4,700 

2 Live Fire Test and Evaluation ...................................................... 45,142 45,142 ........................
3 Operational Test Activities and Analyses ..................................... 48,013 71,013 ∂23,000 

Program increase: Threat Resource Analysis ...................... ........................ ........................ ∂5,000 
Program increase: Joint test and evaluation ...................... ........................ ........................ ∂18,000 

RDT&E Management Support ....................................................... 167,738 214,038 ∂46,300 

Total, Operational Test and Evaluation, Defense ........... 167,738 214,038 ∂46,300 

Threat Emitters.—In fiscal year 2014, the Department of Defense 
initiated an effort to address deficiencies in future weapon system 
capabilities by developing and funding a plan to acquire advanced 
electronic warfare threat emitters. In response to the Department’s 
actions, Congress transferred funds from the Test Resources Man-
agement Center [TRMC] program element to the Operational Test 
and Evaluation [OT&E] funding line to accelerate the development 
and fielding of these emitters. In transferring the funds, it was not 
the intent of Congress to create two duplicative efforts between the 
two testing agencies but rather to address a technology shortfall. 
While the Committee believes that TRMC is the best agency to 
carry out the overall mission of upgrading range infrastructure to 
address multi-service systems, there is concern the TRMC ap-
proach may not meet a timeline to address inadequacies of systems 
that are nearing initial operational capability. 

In an effort to eliminate duplication and encourage a streamlined 
approach to addressing the threat, the Committee directs the 
Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition, Technology, and Logis-
tics [AT&L] and the Director of Operational Test and Evaluation 
[DOT&E] to develop a threat emitter execution plan, to be ap-
proved by the Deputy Secretary of Defense, that allows for rapid 
acquisition of both open and closed loop threat emitters that can 
be used to test future weapons systems. The plan shall emphasize 
DOT&E and TRMC collaboration and transparency while elimi-
nating mission duplication between the two organizations; and 
identify a single program executive to execute the open loop and 
closed loop fielding plan. Furthermore, the Committee directs that 
any purchases of open loop emitters beyond fiscal year 2015 be con-
ducted under an open and competitive process. The Committee be-
lieves that it is in the best interest of national security and to the 
taxpayer that both testing agencies set aside their competing plans 
and work together to find common solutions to this threat. 




